
SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
DOCKET NO. A-001611-17

MOSHE ROZENBLIT, and,
WON KYU RIM,

CIVIL ACTION

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

ON APPEAL FROM

v.

SUPERIOR COURT, CHANCERY DIV.
GENERAL EQUITY, HUDSON COUNTY

MARCIA V. LYLES, in her
official capacity as
Superintendent of the Jersey
City Board of Education;
VIDYA GANGADIN, in her official
Capacity as President of the
Jersey City Board of Education;
JERSEY CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS OF
THE CITY OF JERSEY CITY; JERSEY
CITY BOARD OF EDUCATION; and
JERSEY CITY EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION

Hon. Barry P. Sarkisian, J.S.Ch.
Sat below

Defendants-Respondents.

PLAINTIFFS' -APPELLANTS' CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF

Justin A. Meyers, Esq.
(041522006)
**LAW OFFICES OF G. MARTIN
MEYERS, PC**
35 W. Main St., Ste. 106
Denville, NJ 07834
(973) 625-0838
justin@meyerslaw.com

Jonathan Riches (*pro hac vice*)
Aditya Dynar (*pro hac vice*)
**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 462-5000
Litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Table of Contents

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Judgments, Orders, and Rulings Being Appealed..... iv

Table of Authorities..... v

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Procedural History..... 3

Statement of Facts..... 3

Standard of Review..... 7

Argument..... 8

I. IN THIS PUBLIC-INTEREST CIVIL ACTION BROUGHT BY TAXPAYERS CHALLENGING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF A GOVERNMENT CONTRACT, THE PROPER BURDEN OF PROOF IS PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE, NOT BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT. (Pa14-16.). 8

 A. This case does not challenge a statute or the implementation of a statute, and therefore does not warrant a heightened burden of proof. (Pa14-15.)..... 9

 B. Unlike *Gangemi*, where the Constitution was silent as to legislative authority, in this case, the Constitution expressly prohibits gifts to private enterprises. (Pa14-16.)..... 14

 C. The highest form of proof known to law—beyond a reasonable doubt—is more appropriate in the criminal context, not in civil disputes, particularly where the party bearing the burden is a private party and not the government. (Pa14-16.)..... 16

 D. By applying the beyond a reasonable doubt standard to a public interest constitutional challenge, the trial court violated Taxpayers’ procedural due process rights. (Pa14-16.) 18

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE RELEASE TIME PROVISIONS AT ISSUE COMPLY WITH THE GIFT CLAUSE BECAUSE THE RELEASE TIME EXPENDITURES ARE NOT SUPPORTED BY "STRICT" CONTROL, "SUBSTANTIAL" CONSIDERATION, AND A "PRIMARILY" PUBLIC PURPOSE. (Pa16-20.). 21

A. The release time provisions fail the Gift Clause's strict control requirement because release time is used as the JCEA pleases, without any direction from and insufficient accountability to the Jersey City School District, as the District admits. (Pa18-20.) 23

1. The record below shows that the District exercises virtually no control over the JCEA's use of release time, as the District admits. (Pa18-20.) 25

2. The reservations of control identified in the decision below are inadequate as a matter of law because they do not ensure that a public purpose will be accomplished. (Pa19.) 29

3. The trial court erred in finding that there is a distinction between government expenditures and government loans for purposes of Gift Clause analysis. (Pa19.) 36

4. The legislature cannot invalidate by statute the Gift Clause's command that the government exercise control over government expenditures. (Pa19.) 39

B. There is constitutionally insufficient consideration for the release time expenditures at issue because the JCEA is not *obligated* to provide anything to the District, and release time is a benefit to the JCEA, not "compensation" to all employees. (Pa20.) 41

1. The Gift Clause requires contractual *obligation* for public expenditures, which is absent here. (Pa20.) .. 42

2. Release time is not compensation to *all* employees; it is a gift to the JCEA. (Pa20.) 45

C. Release time violates the Gift Clause because the *primary* benefits run to the JCEA, not the District. (Pa17-18.). 46

1. The plain language of the contract indicates that the primary beneficiary of release time is the JCEA, as the District expressly admits. (Pa17; Pa42; Pa119.) 47

2. The District cannot be the *primary* beneficiary of release time when so many release time activities are adverse to the District. (Pa18.) 49

Conclusion 54

Table of Judgments, Orders, and Rulings Being Appealed

Letter Opinion filed October 31, 2017..... Pa11, passim

Order Granting Summary Judgment and Dismissing Complaint filed
October 31, 2017..... Pa21

Order Denying Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment filed
October 31, 2017..... Pa22

Table of Authorities

Cases

Addington v. Texas, 441 U.S. 418 (1979)..... 17

American Empire Ins. Co. v. Hanover Nat'l Bank of Wilkes-Barre,
409 F. Supp. 459 (M.D. Pa. 1976) 52

Arnoff Shoe Co. v. Chicarelli, 135 N.J.L. 141 (1947)..... 51

Auletta v. Bergen Ctr. for Child Dev., 338 N.J. Super. 464 (App.
Div. 2001) 35

*Bailey v. Council of Div. of Planning & Dev. of Dep't of
Conservation & Econ. Dev.*, 22 N.J. 366 (1956) 13

Bello v. Lyndhurst Bd. of Educ., 344 N.J. Super. 187 (App. Div.
2001) 16

Berkeley Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Town of Mount Pleasant, 417
S.E.2d 579 (1992) 52

Booth v. McGuinness, 78 N.J.L. 346 (1910)..... 9

Bryant v. City of Atlantic City, 309 N.J. Super. 596 (App. Div.
1998) 21, 23, 24, 37, 43

Cavuoti v. New Jersey Transit Corp., 161 N.J. 107 (1999)..... 34

City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997)..... 39

City of Camden v. South Jersey Port Comm'n, 2 N.J. Super. 278
(Ch. Div. 1948), *aff'd in part, modified in part*, 4 N.J. 357
(1950) 21

City of E. Orange v. Board of Water Comm'rs, 79 N.J. Super 363
(App. Div. 1963) 41, 44

Davenport v. Washington Educ. Ass'n, 551 U.S. 177 (2007)..... 40

Davidson Bros., Inc. v. D. Katz & Sons, Inc., 121 N.J. 196
(1990) 22, 47

Franklin v. New Jersey Dep't of Human Servs., 111 N.J. 1 (1988)
..... 13, 14

Friedland v. Podhoretz, 174 N.J. Super. 73 (Law. Div. 1980).... 9

<i>Gangemi v. Berry</i> , 25 N.J. 1 (1957).....	9, 11, 14, 15
<i>Garden State Equal. v. Dow</i> , 434 N.J. Super. 163 (Law Div. 2013)	12
<i>Globe Motor Co. v. Igdalev</i> , 225 N.J. 469 (2016).....	8, 16
<i>Government of Virgin Islands v. Lee</i> , 775 F.2d 514 (3d Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Hoglund v. City of Summit</i> , 28 N.J. 540 (1959).....	48, 53
<i>In re North Jersey Dist. Water Supply Comm'n</i> , 175 N.J. Super. 167 (App. Div. 1980)	41
<i>In re P.L. 2001, Chpt. 362</i> , 186 N.J. 368 (2006).....	12
<i>In re Polk</i> , 90 N.J. 550 (1982).....	18, 19
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	17
<i>Jersey City v. North Jersey St. Ry. Co.</i> , 78 N.J.L. 72 (1909) ..	37
<i>Jersey City v. State Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 227 N.J. Super. 5 (App. Div. 1988)	28, 37, 38
<i>Kromko v. Arizona Bd. of Regents</i> , 718 P.2d 478 (Ariz. 1986)...	38
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952).....	17
<i>M'Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	39
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Maywood Educ. Ass'n, Inc. v. Maywood Bd. of Educ.</i> , 131 N.J. Super. 551 (Ch. Div. 1974)	46
<i>McDonough v. Jorda</i> , 214 N.J. Super. 338 (App. Div. 1986).....	16
<i>Mogull v. CB Commercial Real Estate Grp., Inc.</i> , 162 N.J. 449 (2000)	16
<i>New Jersey Citizen Action, Inc. v. Cnty. of Bergen</i> , 391 N.J. Super. 596 (App. Div. 2007).....	22, 23, 25, 38, 47
<i>New Jersey State Bar Ass'n v. State</i> , 387 N.J. Super. 24 (App. Div. 2006)	22, 41

<i>Newark Live Poultry Co. v. Fauver</i> , 118 N.J.L. 556 (1937).....	18
<i>Oriel v. Russell</i> , 278 U.S. 358 (1929).....	17
<i>Riddlestorffer v. City of Rahway</i> , 82 N.J. Super. 36 (Law Div. 1963)	47
<i>Roe v. Kervick</i> , 42 N.J. 191 (1964).....	passim
<i>Shannon v. Department of Human Servs.</i> , 157 N.J. Super. 251 (App. Div. 1978)	14
<i>State v. Buckner</i> , 223 N.J. 1 (2015).....	14
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 181 N.J. 391 (2004).....	7
<i>State v. Reevey</i> , 417 N.J. Super. 134 (App. Div. 2010).....	7
<i>State v. Trump Hotels & Casino Resorts, Inc.</i> , 160 N.J. 505 (1999)	12, 15
<i>Stewart v. Erie & W. Transp. Co.</i> , 17 Minn. 372 (1871).....	52
<i>Texas Mun. League Intergovernmental Risk Pool v. Texas Workers' Comp. Comm'n</i> , 74 S.W.3d 377 (Tex. 2002)	38
<i>Toll Bros., Inc. v. Township of W. Windsor</i> , 173 N.J. 502 (2002)	7
<i>Turken v. Gordon</i> , 224 P.3d 158 (Ariz. 2010).....	42
<i>Wistuber v. Paradise Valley Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 687 P.2d 354 (Ariz. 1984)	38, 44
Statutes	
N.J.S.A. 18A:30-7.....	10, 13
N.J.S.A. 34:13A-5.4(a)(2).....	24, 39, 40
Other Authorities	
STATE OF NEW JERSEY COMMISSION OF INVESTIGATION, "UNION WORK, PUBLIC PAY: THE TAXPAYER COST OF COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS FOR PUBLIC-EMPLOYEE UNION LEAVE," May 2012	2
Constitutional Provisions	
N.J. CONST., art. VIII, § 2, ¶ 1.....	2

N.J. CONST., art. VIII, § 3, ¶ 2..... 1, 21, 36
N.J. CONST., art. VIII, § 3, ¶ 3..... 1, 20, 21, 36, 37
